Illinois law.

Section 4160.150  Swimming/Wading 

For any person to swim/wade or bodily enter into the water on any Department property. The exceptions to this rule include only the following: 

a)	areas designated by posting as allowing swimming.  Where lifeguards are not posted, no person under 17 years of age may swim or be on the beach without supervision of a parent, guardian, or responsible adult, or 

b)	areas where Department employed lifeguard is on duty, or areas posted for other uses, such as waterfowl hunting, water skiing, wading angling, or scuba diving. 
